## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7182732

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:  Corrective Assignment to correct the TYPO IN THE PATENT NUMBER TO BE RELEASED WHICH SHOULD BE D589569 previously recorded on Reel 057923 Frame 0495. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST.	SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TO BE RELEASED WHICH SHOULD BE D589569 previously recorded on Reel 057923 Frame 0495. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the PARTIAL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS AGENT	10/25/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HAMILTON BEACH BRANDS, INC.	
Street Address:	4421 WATERFRONT DRIVE	
City:	GLEN ALLEN	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23060	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D589569

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6142803548

**Email:** erin.roberson@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: ERIN ROBERSON

Address Line 1: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 125

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JESSICA HILDEBRANDT	
SIGNATURE:	/Jessica Hildebrandt/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/17/2022	

#### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Partial Release - Amendment No. 1 to Patent Security Agreement and Partial Release (Hamilton)#page1.tif source=Partial Release - Amendment No. 1 to Patent Security Agreement and Partial Release (Hamilton)#page2.tif source=Partial Release - Amendment No. 1 to Patent Security Agreement and Partial Release (Hamilton)#page3.tif source=Partial Release - Amendment No. 1 to Patent Security Agreement and Partial Release (Hamilton)#page4.tif

source=Partial Release - Amendment No. 1 to Patent Security Agreement and Partial Release (Hamilton)#page5.tif source=Partial Release - Amendment No. 1 to Patent Security Agreement and Partial Release (Hamilton)#page6.tif source=Partial Release - Amendment No. 1 to Patent Security Agreement and Partial Release (Hamilton)#page7.tif

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: HAMILTON BEACH BRANDS, INC.			
Wells Fargo National Association, as Agent	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 4421 Waterfront Drive			
Execution Date(s) October 25, 2021				
Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Glen Allen			
Joint Research Agreement	State: VA			
Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 23060			
Other Partial Release of Security Interest	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes No			
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).  B. Patent No.(s)			
See attached Schedule II	See attached Schedule II			
Additional numbers att	ached? Yes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jessica Hildebrandt	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Internal Address: Otterbourg P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 230 Park Ave.	Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: New York	8. Payment Information			
State: NY Zip: 10169	o. r aymon mormaton			
Phone Number: 212-905-3670				
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number			
Email Address:_jhildebrandt@otterbourg.com				
9. Signature:	10/26/2021			
Signature	Date			
Jessica Hildebrandt  Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director or	·			

PATENT

**REEL: 059174 FRAME: 0805** 

## AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT AND PARTIAL RELEASE

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT AND PARTIAL RELEASE (this "<u>Amendment</u>"), made as of October 25, 2021, by and between HAMILTON BEACH BRANDS, INC., formerly known as Hamilton Beach/Proctor-Silex Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>") and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("<u>Wells Fargo</u>"), in its capacity as agent for the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "<u>Agent</u>"). Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms used herein which are not defined shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor and Agent are parties to the Patent Security Agreement, dated as of May 31, 2012 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 5, 2012 at Reel/Frame 028372/0853 (as amended hereby and as the same may hereafter be further amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced, the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, Grantor has, among other things, granted to Agent a security interest in all present and future Patents and Patent applications of Grantor, together with certain related assets, and has agreed to execute and deliver to Agent all agreements and documents as requested by Agent to evidence the security interests of Agent therein;

WHEREAS, Grantor has adopted, used and is using, and is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the additional patents and patent applications registered or filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office described in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "<u>Additional Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, Grantor is obligated to grant a security interest in and pledge all such Additional Patents and Additional Patent Collateral (as hereinafter defined) to Agent, as provided by the terms and conditions of the Patent Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, Grantor has, among other things, granted to Agent a security interest in the patents specifically listed on <u>Schedule II</u> hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "Released Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Agent wishes to release its security interest in the Released Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor and Agent hereby agree as follows:

## 1. <u>Amendment to Patent Security Agreement.</u>

(a) Without limiting any of the Patent Collateral otherwise described in the Patent Security Agreement, Schedule I to the Patent Security Agreement is hereby amended to include, in addition and not by way of limitation, the additional Patent Collateral consisting of the Additional Patents and other Patent Collateral related thereto (such Additional Patents and Patent Collateral related thereto being referred to herein as the "Additional Patent Collateral").

- (b) All references to the term "Patent Collateral" in the Patent Security Agreement shall be deemed and each such reference is hereby amended to include, in addition and not in limitation, all of the Additional Patent Collateral and the other assets described in Section 2 of this Amendment.
- 2. <u>Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest</u>. Without limiting the grant of the security interest to Agent set forth in Section 2 of the Patent Security Agreement or any other provisions thereof, Grantor hereby confirms, reaffirms and restates the prior grant of Patent Collateral to Agent, and Grantor hereby grants to Agent a continuing security interest in and a general lien upon the Additional Patent Collateral.
- 3. Partial Release of Security Interest in Released Patents. Agent hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Released Patents, in each case, without representation or warranty of any kind, nature or description. Nothing contained in this Amendment shall constitute or be construed as a termination, release, retransfer or reassignment by Agent of any security interest, or any other right, title and interest, the Agent may have in any Patent Collateral (other than the Released Patents as set forth herein) or any other collateral described in the Patent Security Agreement or otherwise, all of which shall continue in full force and effect.
- 4. <u>Representations, Warranties and Covenants</u>. All of the representations, warranties and covenants with respect to the Patent Collateral set forth in the Patent Security Agreement shall apply to the Additional Patent Collateral and other assets described in Section 2 of this Amendment.
- 5. <u>Effect of this Amendment</u>. Except as expressly amended pursuant hereto, no other changes or modifications to the Patent Security Agreement or waivers of or consents under any provisions thereof are intended or implied, and in all other respects the Patent Security Agreement is hereby specifically ratified, restated, and confirmed by all parties hereto as of the effective date hereof. To the extent any term or provision of this Amendment conflicts with any term or provision of the Patent Security Agreement, the term or provision of this Amendment shall control. This Amendment and the Patent Security Agreement shall be read and construed as one agreement.
- 6. Counterparts. This Amendment, any documents executed in connection herewith and any notices delivered under this Amendment, may be executed by means of (i) an electronic signature that complies with the federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, state enactments of the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, or any other relevant and applicable electronic signatures law; (ii) an original manual signature; or (iii) a faxed, scanned, or photocopied manual signature. Each electronic signature or faxed, scanned, or photocopied manual signature shall for all purposes have the same validity, legal effect, and admissibility in evidence as an original manual signature. Agent reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to accept, deny, or condition acceptance of any electronic signature on this Amendment or on any notice delivered to Agent under this Amendment. This Amendment and any notices delivered under this Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but such counterparts shall, together, constitute only one instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Amendment and any notices as set forth herein will be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of the Amendment or notice.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the day and year first above written.

**GRANTOR:** 

HAMILTON BEACH BRANDS, INC.

By: Richard Mon
Name: Richard Moss
Title: Sr Orector Forence & Treasurer

**REEL: 059174 FRAME: 0808** 

# AGENT:

# ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: Sang Kim

Title: Authorized Signatory

## SCHEDULE I

## TO

# AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT AND PARTIAL RELEASE

## Additional Patents

Title	Serial No.	Date Filed	Patent No.	Reg. Date
Stand Mixer	29188930	8/25/03	D489569	5/11/04

6717030.2

# SCHEDULE II TO AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT AND PARTIAL RELEASE

# Released Patents

Patent No.

D589569

6717030.2

**RECORDED: 02/17/2022**